In view of the finding of fact arrived at by the learned Court of First

Appeal which has been affirmed by the High Court, we see no reason to

take a different view. There is no merit in this appeal. It is dismissed

accordingly with costs.    Counsel’s fee assessed at Rs.25,000/- (Rupees

twenty five thousand only).

20.   However, on a query made by us, the learned counsel for the

respondent categorically stated the property which having since been

acquired under the Land Acquisition Act, the amount of compensation

payable therefor would be expended only towards the maintenance of the